operations as of any future date of any future period. The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements are based upon currently available information
and estimates and assumptions that management believes are reasonable as of the date hereof. Any of the factors underlying these estimates and assumptions
may change or prove to be materially different, and the estimates and assumptions may not be representative of facts existing at the closing date of the Merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the information contained in “Use of Proceeds,”
“Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of each of CHS and HMA appearing elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this offering
memorandum.

15

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the nine months ended September 30, 2013
(In millions, except share and per share data)

CHS, as
reported

HMA, as
reported   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues (net of contractual allowances and
discounts)   $ 11,335   $ 5,101   $   $ 16,436

Provision for bad debts   1,569   730   2,299
Net operating revenues   9,766   4,371   —   14,137

Operating costs and expenses:
Salaries and benefits   4,675   2,014   (15)(j)   6,674
Supplies   1,482   689   2,171
Other operating expenses   2,159   1,041   (2)(k)   3,198
Government settlement and related costs reserve   98   —   98
Electronic health records incentive reimbursement   (110)   (24)   (134)
Rent   215   126   341
Change in control and other related expense   —   112   112
Depreciation and amortization   583   290   9  (e)   885

   3 (f)
Interest expense   212   (212)(g)   —

Total operating costs and expenses   9,102   4,460   (217)   13,345
Income (loss) from operations   664   (89)   217   792
Interest expense, net   465   —   212 (g)   829

   152 (d)
Loss from early extinguishment of debt   1   —   1
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   (36)   —   —   (36)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income

taxes   234   (89)   (147)   (2)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   6 9   (49)   (55)(h)   (35)
Income (loss) from continuing operations   165   (40)   (92)   33
Discontinued operations, net of taxes:

Loss from operations of entities sold   —   —   —   —
Impairment of hospitals sold   —   —   —   —
Loss on sale, net   —   —   —   —

[…]

Inc. stockholders   $ 266   $ 150   $ (98)  $ 318

Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to Community
Health Systems, Inc. common stockholders :

Continuing operations   $ 2.98   $ 0.62   $ 3.03
Discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.03)   (0.08)
Net income   $ 2.98   $ 0.59   $ 2.95

Diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to Community
Health Systems, Inc. common stockholders :

Continuing operations   $ 2.96   $ 0.61   $ 3.01
Discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.03)   (0.07)
Net income   $ 2.96   $ 0.58   $ 2.94

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   89,242,949   254,217,000   (235,855,744)(i)   107,604,205
Diluted   89,806,937   256,710,000   (238,348,744)(i)   108,168,193

(1) Total per share amounts may not add due to rounding.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

17

(1)

(1)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the nine months ended September 30, 2012
(In millions, except share and per share data)

CHS, as
reported

HMA, as
reported   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues (net of contractual allowances and
discounts)   $ 11,227   $ 5,034   $   $ 16,261

Provision for bad debts   1,475   640   2,115
Net operating revenues   9,752   4,394   —   14,146

Operating costs and expenses:
Salaries and benefits   4,548   1,941   (21)(j)   6,468
Supplies   1,473   677   2,150
Other operating expenses   2,140   9 6 9   (2)(k)   3,107
Electronic health records incentive reimbursement   (74)   (30)   (104)
Rent   202   131   333
Depreciation and amortization   536   256   9  (e)   804

   3 (f)
Interest expense   241   (241)(g)   —

Total operating costs and expenses   8,825   4,185   (252)   12,758
Income from operations   927   209   252   1,388
Interest expense, net   462   —   241 (g)   828

   125 (d)
Loss from early extinguishment of debt   115   —   115
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   (32)   —   (32)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   382   209   (114)   477
Provision for income taxes   121   67   (42)(h)   146
Income from continuing operations   261   142   (72)   331
Discontinued operations, net of taxes:

Loss from operations of entities sold   (1)   (6)   (6)
Impairment of hospitals sold   —   —   —
Loss on sale, net   —   —   —

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (1)   (6)   —   (6)
Net income   260   136   (72)   325

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests   57   22   79

Net income attributable to Community Health Systems,
Inc. stockholders   $ 203   $ 114   $ (72)  $ 246

Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to Community
Health Systems, Inc. common stockholders:

Continuing operations   $ 2.29   $ 0.47   $ 2.35
Discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.02)   (0.06)
Net income   $ 2.28   $ 0.45   $ 2.29

Diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to Community
Health Systems, Inc. common stockholders:

Continuing operations   $ 2.27   $ 0.47   $ 2.34
Discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.02)   (0.06)
Net income   $ 2.27   $ 0.45   $ 2.28

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   89,028,249   254,111,000   (235,749,744)(i)   107,389,505
Diluted   89,464,987   256,172,000   (237,810,744)(i)   107,826,243

(1) Total per share amounts may not add due to rounding.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

18

(1)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2013

(In millions, except share data)

CHS, as
reported

HMA, as
reported   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 144   $ 1   $ (3,093)(a)  $ 376
   (3,860)(b)
   7,184 (b)

Patient accounts receivable, net   2,299   970   3,269
Supplies, prepaid expenses and other assets   887   492   117 (a)   1,496
Deferred income taxes   117   —   117

Total current assets   3,447   1,463   348   5,258
Property and equipment   10,439   5,832   (1,758)(a)   14,513

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (3,371)   (2,241)   2,241 (a)   (3,371)
Property and equipment, net   7,068   3,591   483 (a)   11,142

Goodwill   4,437   1,033   (1,033)(a)   8,150
   3,604 (a)
   5 9 (a)
   50 (c)

Other assets, net   1,770   538   (193)(a)   2,410
   93 (a)
   252 (b)
   (50)(c)

Total assets   $16,722   $6,625   $ 3,613   $ 26,960
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 180   $ 111   $ (81)(b)  $ 210
Accounts payable   744   161   905
Deferred income taxes   —   10   10
Accrued liabilities   1,186   571   (58)(b)   1,699

Total current liabilities   2,110   853   (139)   2,824
Long-term debt   9,368   3,637   (3,469)(b)   16,720

   7,184 (b)
Deferred income taxes   808   387   147 (a)   1,342
Other long-term liabilities   1,016   469   264 (a)   1,749
Total liabilities   13,302   5,346   3,987   22,635
Redeemable noncontrolling interests in equity of consolidated subsidiaries   367   272   5 9(a)   698
EQUITY
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   1   3   (3)(a)   1
Additional paid-in capital   1,231   231   (231)(a)   1,993

   762 (a)
Treasury stock, at cost, 975,549 shares at June 30, 2013   (7)   —   (7)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (92)   (8)   8 (a)   (92)
Retained earnings   1,857   771   (771)(a)   1,659

   (198)(b)
Total stockholders’ equity   2,990   997   (433)   3,554

Noncontrolling interests in equity of consolidated subsidiaries   63   10   73
Total equity   3,053   1,007   (433)   3,627
Total liabilities and equity   $16,722   $6,625   $ 3,613   $ 26,960

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

19

Note 1.  Description of the Transaction

As previously disclosed, CHS and Merger Sub entered into the Merger Agreement with HMA. Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, at the closing of
the Merger, Merger Sub will merge with and into HMA, with HMA surviving the Merger and becoming a direct or indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the
Issuer. At the closing of the Merger, each outstanding share of HMA common stock (other than any shares of HMA common stock owned by CHS or any
subsidiary of CHS or HMA, and other than shares of HMA common stock as to which dissenters’ rights have been properly exercised) will be cancelled and